1 / 1
TRIAS 21-R167-02
直接視界に係る自動車（大型車）の試験（協定規則第 167 号)
1. 総則
直接視界試験（協定規則第 167号）の実施にあたっては、「道路運送車両の保安基準の細目を
定める告示」（平成 14 年国土交通省告示第 619 号）に定める「協定規則第 167 号の技術的な要
件」の規定及び本規定によるものとする。
2. 試験記録及び成績

The subject vehicle shall be the worst-case vehicle of its type in respect of
Direct Vision.
被験車両は、直接視界に関して同一型式の中の最悪ケース車両であるも
のとする。
 The subject vehicle shall be assessed with the accelerator heel point positioned
at a height from the ground that is no lower than the midpoint between the
height that the manufacturer calculates it would be at for an unladen chassis cab
(without body) and that which the manufacturer calculates it would be at when
the vehicle is loaded to its technically permissible design maximum.
Pass Fail
Devices for indirect vision (where applicable) shall be adjusted to meet the fields
of vision required by UN Regulation No. 46.
視界の数値化のために使用する目標物を可視光カメラによって正しく観
察できることが明らかな視認性条件の下で試験を実行するものとする。
非積載シャシーキャブ（車体なし）の場合の自動車製作者等想定高さと、
車両に技術的最大許容設計値まで荷重したときの自動車製作者等想定
高さを基準とし、アクセルヒールポイントの地表面からの高さがその中間点
よりも下がらない位置で被験車両を評価するものとする。
ステアリングホイールは、すべての調整軸を考慮し、可能範囲の中心に配
置するものとする。
The steering wheel shall be located in the centre of the possible range,
considering all axes of adjustment.
The vehicle cab shall be positioned at the intended mounting angle.
TRIAS 21-R167-02
4. 試験成績
Test results
6. 試験手順
Test Procedure
6.2.6. 乗員席（装備時）：
Passenger seat (if fitted):
6.2.6.1. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.2. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.3. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.4. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.5. 適 ／ 否
6.3. 視認可能体積の数値化
Quantifying the visible volume
6.3.1. 附則6
Annex6
有 / 無
Yes/No
適 ／ 否
6.3.2. 附則7
Annex7
有 / 無
Yes/No
適 ／ 否
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
If the position of the seat is adjustable the passenger seat shall be placed at its
rearmost lowest position with a backrest angle of 18° from vertical.
Where armrests are adjustable these may be in the in-use (deployed) or the
not-in-use (stowed) position at the discretion of the manufacturer.
Head restraints shall be in the lowest position suitable for normal use in service.
They shall not be in a position provided solely for stowage when not in use.
For vehicles where a range of passenger seat designs may be specified, the seat
selected for evaluation shall be at the discretion of the manufacturer.
ヘッドレストは、設置時の通常使用に適した最も低い位置とし、使用中で
ないときの格納のみを目的として設けられた位置ではないものとする。
The visible volume can be quantified indirectly via the physical test method
defined in Annex 6. This method measures the length of gridlines on multiple
planes as a proxy for volume and converts this mathematically. A tolerance of
0.10 m
3
 shall be allowed to account for the fact that this method does not